

The County of Cornwall (Helston) (Various Streets) (Restrictions on Waiting) (Amendment) Order 2017

Cornwall Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1, 2, 32 and 35 of (and part IV of schedule 9 to) the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby make the following order:-

1. This order shall come into force on the 1st day of May 2018 and may be cited as "The County of Cornwall (Helston) (Various Streets) (Restrictions on Waiting) (Amendment) Order 2017".
2. The County of Cornwall (Helston) (Various Streets) (On-Street Parking Places and Restrictions on Waiting) (Consolidation) Order 2010 shall have effect as though:

After Article 3.1.4 the following new Article was inserted:

- 3.1.5 between 7am and 6pm Monday – Saturday (both days inclusive) in the length of road specified in the Twelfth Schedule to this Order.

After Article 3.2.2 the following new Article was inserted:

- 3.2.3 between the hours of 9am and 6pm Monday – Saturday (both days inclusive) in the length of road specified in the Eleventh Schedule to this Order
- (i) for a longer period than 1 hour; or
- (ii) if a period of less than 2 hours has elapsed since the termination during the said hours of the last period of waiting (if any) of the vehicle in that length of road.

In the Second Schedule – no waiting at any time:

Paragraph 4 was deleted and replaced with the following:

4. Church Hill (U6024)
- (a) east side
from a point opposite the south-west side of its junction with Gander Lane to its junction with Church Street
 - (b) west side
 - (i) from its junction with Gander Lane to the south-eastern boundary of No 19
 - (ii) from a point opposite a point 35 metres north of its junction with Parc Eglos to its junction with Church Lane

In paragraph 8 the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770) and the following was inserted:

- | | | | |
|----|-------------------------------|-----|--|
| 8. | Coinagehall Street
(C0770) | (c) | west side
from its junction with Almshouse Hill to its junction
with Monument Road |
|----|-------------------------------|-----|--|

In paragraph 12 the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770); also, (a)(i) and (b)(ii) were deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | | |
|-----|---------------------------|-------------|---|
| 12. | Godolphin Road
(C0770) | (a)
(i) | north-west side
from a point 6 metres south-west of its junction
with Hillcrest Gardens for a distance of 5 metres in
a south-westerly direction |
| | | (b)
(ii) | south-east side
from its junction with Wendron Street to a point 1
metre north-east of the south-western boundary of
No 17 |

In paragraph 18 relating to Market Place the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

In paragraph 19 the following was inserted:

- | | | | |
|-----|-------------------------|-----|--|
| 19. | Meneage Road
(A0394) | (b) | north-east side
from its junction with Meneage Street to a point
opposite a point 2 metres north-west of the south-
eastern boundary of All Saints Church |
| | | (c) | south-west side
from its junction with Meneage Street to a point 1
metre north-west of the north-western boundary of
All Saints Church |

Paragraphs 20 (a)(i) and (b)(i) were deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | | |
|-----|---------------------------------|------------|--|
| 20. | Meneage Street
(C0739/A0394) | (a)
(i) | north-east side
from the south-eastern boundary of No 137 to its
junction with Meneage Road |
| | | (b)
(i) | south-west side
from a point 3 metres north-west of the south-
eastern boundary of No 129 to its junction with
Meneage Road |
| | | (iii) | from the north-western boundary of No 97 to a
point 5 metres north-west of the south-eastern
boundary of No 93 |

Paragraphs 26 was deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | | |
|-----|-------------------------|--|--|
| 26. | Penrose Road
(U6024) | | both sides
from its junction with Wendron Street for a
distance of 20 metres in a north-westerly direction |
|-----|-------------------------|--|--|

Paragraphs 27 (a) and (b) were deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | | |
|-----|---------------------------|-----|---|
| 27. | St John's Road
(U6024) | (a) | north-west side
from a point 4 metres north-east of its junction
with Penzance Road to a point 4 metres south of
the southern boundary of No 53 |
| | | (b) | south-east side
from a point 2 metres north-east of its junction
with Penzance Road to a point opposite a point 4
metres south of the southern boundary of No 53 |

Paragraph 30 was deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | | |
|-----|----------------------|--|--|
| 30. | The Furry
(A0394) | | north-east side
from a point 9 metres north-west of its junction
with Tyacke Road to a point 6 metres south-east of
that junction |
|-----|----------------------|--|--|

In paragraph 33 the following was inserted:

- | | | | |
|-----|------------------------|-----|--|
| 33. | Tyacke Road
(U6024) | (b) | east-side
from its junction with The Furry to the northern
side of its junction with Quarry Parc |
|-----|------------------------|-----|--|

In paragraph 37 the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770) and the following was inserted:

- | | | | |
|-----|---------------------------|------|---|
| 37. | Wendron Street
(C0770) | (a) | north-west side |
| | | (iv) | from its junction with Penrose Road for a distance
of 4 metres in a north-easterly direction |

The following new paragraphs were inserted:

- | | | | |
|------------------------------|-----|--|--|
| Falmouth Road
(B3297) | | | north side
from a point 6 metres north-east of its junction
with Gwealdues to its junction with the A394
roundabout |
| Flora Gardens
(Unadopted) | (a) | | north-east side
from a point opposite a point 1 metre east of the
north-eastern boundary of No 19 for a distance of
23 metres in a south-easterly direction |
| | (b) | | north-west side
from its junction with Penrose Road to a point 1
metre east of the north-eastern boundary of No 19 |
| | (c) | | south-east side
from its junction with Penrose Road for a distance
of 5 metres in a north-easterly direction |
| Nans Kestenen
(U6024) | | | both sides
from its junction with Tyacke Road to a point 1
metre west of the western boundary of No 1 |

In the Third Schedule – no waiting Mon-Sat 9am-6pm:

Paragraph 2 (a)(ii) relating to Church Street was deleted.

In paragraph 4 relating to Coinagehall Street the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770) and (c) was deleted.

Paragraph 7 (b) (i) was deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | | |
|----|---------------------------|-------|---|
| 7. | Meneage Street
(C0739) | (b) | south-west side |
| | | (i) | from a point 10 metres north-west of its junction with Grange Road to a point 3 metres north-west of the south-eastern boundary of No 129 |
| | | (iii) | from a point 5 metres north-west of the south-eastern boundary of No 93 to a point 3 metres south of the southern boundary of No 63 |

In paragraph 8 relating to Monument Road the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

Paragraph 16 relating to The Furry was deleted.

Paragraph 21 was deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | | |
|-----|------------------------|---|
| 21. | Tyacke Road
(U6024) | north-east side
from its junction with Quarry Parc to its north-west termination |
|-----|------------------------|---|

In paragraph 23 relating to Wendron Street the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

In the Fourth Schedule – limited waiting Mon-Sat 9am-6pm 30 minutes no return within 1 hour:

In paragraph 1 relating to Coinagehall Street the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

In paragraph 5 relating to Wendron Street the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

The following new paragraph was inserted:

- | | |
|--------------------------|--|
| Church Street
(U6024) | east side
from a point 30 metres north of its junction with Market Place for a distance of 15 metres in a northerly direction |
|--------------------------|--|

In the Fifth Schedule - limited waiting Mon-Sat 7am-6pm 30 minutes no return within 1 hour:

In paragraph 1 relating to Coinagehall Street the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

In paragraph 2 relating to Wendron Street the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

In the Seventh Schedule – police vehicles parking place at any time:

In paragraph 1 relating to Godolphin Road the road number (A0394) was deleted and replaced with (C0770).

In the Ninth Schedule – no waiting Mon-Fri 9am-6pm:

In the paragraph relating to Penrose Road (a) was deleted and replaced with the following:

- | | |
|-------------------------|--|
| Penrose Road
(U6024) | (a) north-east side
from a point 20 metres north-west of its junction
with Wendron Street to a point 17 metres south-
east of its junction with Brixton Terrace |
|-------------------------|--|

The following new Schedules were inserted:

ELEVENTH SCHEDULE

Limited waiting Mon-Sat 9am-6pm 1 hour no return within 2 hours

- | | |
|---------------------------|--|
| Meneage Street
(C0739) | south-west side
from a point 10 metres north-west of its junction
with Grange Road to the north-western boundary
of No 97 |
|---------------------------|--|

TWELFTH SCHEDULE

No waiting Mon-Sat 7am-6pm

- | | |
|------------------------|--|
| Church Hill
(U6024) | west side
from the southern boundary of No 19 to a point
opposite a point 35 metres north of its junction
with Parc Eglos |
|------------------------|--|

Given under the Common Seal of the Council this 26th day of April 2018.

052431

THE COMMON SEAL of
the Cornwall Council
was hereunto affixed in the
presence of



G. J. M.

Senior Legal Officer

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

**The County of Cornwall (Helston)
(Various Streets)
(Restrictions on Waiting) (Amendment) Order 2017**